
Contacting the Council: Switchboard 01782 717717 .  Text 07800 140048 
Email webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk.  www.newcastle-staffs.gov.uk

Castle House
Barracks Road
Newcastle-under-Lyme
Staffordshire
ST5 1BL

Cabinet

AGENDA

PART 1 – OPEN AGENDA

1 APOLOGIES  
2 MINUTES  (Pages 3 - 6)

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.

3 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
To receive declarations of interest from Members  on items included in the agenda.

4 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - A GROWING BOROUGH - 
GROWTH DEAL 2018-2022  

(Pages 7 - 26)

5 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW 
REPORT UPDATE  

(Pages 27 - 34)

6 CONTRACT OPTIONS FOR THE COUNCIL'S REVENUES AND 
BENEFITS SYSTEM  

(Pages 35 - 38)

7 URGENT BUSINESS  
To consider any business which is urgent within the meaning of Section 100B(4) of the 
Local Government Act 1972.

8 DISCLOSURE OF EXEMPT INFORMATION  
To resolve that the public be excluded from the meeting during consideration of the 
following reports, because it is likely that there will be disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in the paragraphs of Part 1 of Schedule 12A (as amended) of the Local 
Government Act 1972.

9 ATTENDANCE AT CABINET MEETINGS  

Date of 
meeting

Wednesday, 5th December, 2018

Time 2.00 pm

Venue Astley Room - Castle House

Contact Geoff Durham 01782 742222

Public Document Pack

mailto:webmaster@newcastle-staffs.gov.uk


Councillor attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) The Chair or spokesperson of the Council’s scrutiny committees and the mover of 

any motion referred to Cabinet shall be entitled to attend any formal public meeting 
of Cabinet to speak.

(2) Other persons including non-executive members of the Council may speak at such 
meetings with the permission of the Chair of the Cabinet. 

Public attendance at Cabinet meetings:
(1) If a member of the public wishes to ask a question(s) at a meeting of Cabinet, they 

should serve two clear days’ notice in writing of any such question(s) to the 
appropriate committee officer. 

(2) The Council Leader as Chair of Cabinet is given the discretion to waive the above 
deadline and assess the permissibility if the question(s). The Chair’s decision will 
be final.

(3) The maximum limit is three public questions at any one Cabinet meeting.
(4) A maximum limit of three minutes is provided for each person to ask an initial 

question or make an initial statement to the Cabinet.
(5) Any questions deemed to be repetitious or vexatious will be disallowed at the 

discretion of the Chair. 

Members: Councillors S Tagg (Chair), M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Members of the Council: If you identify any personal training/development requirements from any of  the 
items included in this agenda or through issues raised during the meeting, please bring them to the 
attention of the Democratic Services Officer at the close of the meeting.

Meeting Quorums :- 16+= 5 Members; 10-15=4 Members; 5-9=3 Members; 5 or less = 2 Members.

Officers will be in attendance prior to the meeting for informal discussions on agenda items.

NOTE: THERE ARE NO FIRE DRILLS PLANNED FOR THIS EVENING SO IF THE FIRE ALARM 
DOES SOUND, PLEASE LEAVE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY THROUGH THE FIRE EXIT 
DOORS.

ON EXITING THE BUILDING, PLEASE ASSEMBLE AT THE FRONT OF THE BUILDING BY THE 
STATUE OF QUEEN VICTORIA. DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL ADVISED TO DO SO.



Cabinet - 07/11/18

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 7th November, 2018
Time of Commencement: 3.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson, P. Northcott, 
S. Sweeney and J Waring

Officers Executive Director (Regeneration and 
Development) - Neale Clifton, John 
Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / 
Head of Paid Service, Dave Roberts - 
Head of Finance and Jayne Briscoe - 
Democratic Services Officer

1. APOLOGIES 

An apology was received from the Executive Director of Operational Services.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the minutes of the Cabinet meeting held on 17 October, 2018 be 
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. JAN WILLIS 

The Leader welcomed Jan Willis, Acting Executive Director for Finance and 
Resources. 

5. RYECROFT FUTURE REDEVELOPMENT OPTIONS 

The Deputy Leader presented this report on future development options for the 
Ryecroft area in Newcastle Town Centre following the decision of the developers 
HDD not to proceed with a retail-led scheme for the site due to market conditions. 

The Deputy Leader explained that expert commercial advice would be commissioned 
to guide the redevelopment of the Ryecroft site to help bring significant new 
investment into Newcastle Town Centre.  Additionally the opportunity would be taken 
to enable short-term use of the site to generate an increase in footfall to the benefit of 
the town centre economy.

Resolved: (a) That officers of the Borough Council, in liaison with the 
Portfolio Holder and in partnership with Staffordshire County Council, be authorised 
to take all necessary steps to commission an expert commercial assessment and 

Page 3

Agenda Item 2



Cabinet - 07/11/18

2

high level masterplan for the Ryecroft site to reflect the present economic and 
development climate.

(b) That the budget for this work be set  at up to £70,000 and be 
split with Staffordshire County Council and apportioned on a roughly 65/35% basis, 
the larger share being borne by the Borough Council.

(c) That a sum of up to £47,000 be approved to cover the Borough 
Councils share of the cost of this work.

(d) That, subject to any necessary consents from interested 
parties, officers be authorised to promote the accessible parts of the Ryecroft site 
(mainly the former Sainsbury’s site) for the purposes of enabling short-term events.

(e) That officers report back the outcome of this commission to 
Cabinet in the first instance for Cabinet to consider making a recommendation about 
any alternative form of development being made by full Council.

6. BOROUGH MARKET MANAGEMENT 

The Deputy Leader updated members on the current situation with the management 
of Newcastle market and explained why the transfer to an external operator was no 
longer an option.  Continuing he outlined the options to support and stabilise the 
market to help ensure its future success.  

Resolved: (a) That in the short term the Council continues to run the market 
on its current footing.

(b) That the Council reviews the management and operation of the 
market in Newcastle town centre in co-operation with local interested parties.

(c) That the views of the Economy, Environment and Place 
Scrutiny Committee be sought as a part of the review of the management and 
operation of the market in Newcastle town centre.

(d) That the Executive Director Regeneration and Development, in 
liaison with the Portfolio Holder, work with officers to consider the detail of the review.

(e) That the conclusion of the review is implemented at the earliest 
opportunity in liaison with the Portfolio Holder and other stakeholders.

7. ONE PUBLIC ESTATE - KNUTTON MASTERPLANNING PROJECT 

The Cabinet member for Planning and Growth Councillor Paul Northcott presented 
this report which sought approval to the joint submission of a bid to the Governments 
“One Public Estate” programme for funding for the Knutton masterplanning project. 

The programme presented an opportunity to access external funds to support the 
preparation of a comprehensive masterplan focussing upon surplus land in the 
ownership of this Council and Staffordshire County Council together with potential 
land/property in the ownership of the Councils strategic partners.

 

Page 4



Cabinet - 07/11/18

3

Resolved:  That  officers be authorised, in liaison with the relevant Portfolio Holder 
and officers of Staffordshire County Council, to submit a bid for funding from the 
Governments One Public Estate programme (round 7) to support the
[...]
il as are necessary to progress this 
matter.

(e) That the Council ask the Kidsgrove Sports Centre CIO to 
agree to allow a local member from the area to become a full voting member 
of the CIO Board. 

9. FINANCIAL AND PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT REPORT TO END QUARTER 
TWO (JULY -SEPTEMBER 2018-19) 

Page 5



Cabinet - 07/11/18

4

The Deputy Leader presented the Financial and Performance Review report for the 
second quarter 2018/19.

Resolved: (a) That members note the contents of the attached report and 
agree to the recommendation that the Council continues to monitor performance 
alongside the latest financial information for the same period.

(b) That members support the future development of the Financial 
and Performance report to reflect the vision and priorities of the Council Plan 2018-
2022.

10. URGENT BUSINESS 

The Leader reported minor changes to the Portfolio of the following Cabinet 
members as follows:-

Councillor Mark Holland (Leisure and Culture) to include tourism.
Councillor Stephen Sweeney (Finance & Efficiency) to include taxi ranks, bus 
stations and markets.
Councillor Jill Waring (Community Safety & Wellbeing) to include housing strategy 
(including housing advice and homelessness) and private sector housing (including 
enforcement)

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 4.00 pm

Page 6



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

EXECUTIVE MANAGEMENT TEAM’S REPORT TO THE
CABINET

Date: 5 DECEMBER 2018

1. REPORT TITLE Newcastle under Lyme – A Growing Borough – Growth Deal 
2018-2022

Submitted by: Executive Director – Regeneration & Development

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: Borough-wide impact

Purpose of the Report

To seek Members approval for a Growth Deal between the Borough and County Councils.

Recommendations

(a) That the Strategic Alliance between the two Councils be noted and that the Growth 
Deal be approved.

(b) That officers be authorised, in liaison with the Leader of the Council, to engage with 
officers of the County Council and representatives of other partners to prepare 
projects and initiatives to address the identified priorities.

(c) That officers, in liaison with the Leader of the Council, establish effective programme 
governance arrangements.

(d) That officers report back to Cabinet as required to seek any necessary financial 
contributions or other necessary resource allocation.

Reasons

In the context of diminishing public sector resources it is considered essential to identify joint 
investment priorities between the two tiers of local government in order to optimise the prospects of 
achieving ongoing economic growth in the interests of the borough’s communities. There is a strong 
working relationship between the two Councils and a commitment to two-tier local government that 
is reflected in a Strategic Alliance.

1. Background

1.1 The Council has recently approved an updated Council Plan for the period 2018-2022 which 
sets out a range of clear priorities for the four year term of the current administration. In 
addition the Council approved an Economic Development Strategy for the period 2018-2023 
and is in the process of preparing a joint Local Plan with Stoke on Trent City Council for the 
period up to 2033. Also the Council has recently refreshed its Asset Management Strategy.

1.2 The Growth Deal for Newcastle-under-Lyme as explained below is set within the context of 
the documents referred to above and emanates from a Strategic Alliance between 
Newcastle- under-Lyme Borough Council and Staffordshire County Council whereby both 
parties want to agree shared investment priorities.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
2

1.3 The Growth Deal sets out how we will work together and with others, especially the residents 
and business community of Newcastle, t
[...]
FIED 
4

13. Background Papers

13.1 Council Plan 2018-2022
13.2 Economic Development Strategy 2018-2023.
13.3 Asset Management Strategy 2018-2022.
13.4 Emerging Joint Local Plan.
13.5 Current and future Capital Strategy and Capital Programmes.
13.6 Government Policy in relation to housing growth.
13.7 District Deal letters

Page 10



GROWTH DEAL
for Newcastle-under-Lyme
2019-2023
Newcastle – A growing borough 
that is an attractive and
welcoming place for all.

P
age 11



Newcastle-under-Lyme;
a connected and growing Borough
... at the heart of the country
and the UK economy.

Well connected now by motorway
and rail links…

even better connected in the
future with three
HS2-compatible
stations on our
doorstep.

1

Constellation
Partnership

P
age 12



Contents

2

1. Foreword

2. Key Principles and Strategic Direction

3. National and Regional Context 

4. Local Context – Challenges and Strengths

5. Priorities:

 • Newcastle Town Centre
 • Kidsgrove Town Centre
 • University Growth Corridor
 • Knutton
 • Enhanced 2-tier working
 • Right houses in the right places
 • Employment and Skills

6. Governance Arrangements

7. Proposed Actions

P
age 13



3

1. Foreword

This Growth Deal is a joint initiative between Newcastle-under-Lyme Borough Council (NBC) and Staffordshire County 
Council (SCC) that reflects the strength and commitment to two-tier local government in the borough of Newcastle-
under-Lyme. It provides the opportunity through a Strategic Alliance for both authorities to agree a focus on those key 
priorities that can only be delivered by our working together.  

“The Deal sets out how, with others, especially the Borough’s residents, we will deliver inclusive economic and 
community growth in priority areas. We want inclusive growth that creates opportunity for all of the local population 
whether in direct monetary value or through other community focused benefits. In order to do this effectively we have 
agreed to focus our resources into a small n
[...]
l and ensure that it is implemented dynamically taking account 
new opportunities as they arise.

The Action Plan contained in this Growth Deal document will be kept under review by the Growth Board including the 
setting of an annual work programme.

 Priority          Priority actions – general aim          Specific actions                             Next steps (for both Councils
                    unless indicated otherwise)P

age 26



 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE – 2018   

1     

                     

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

Date: 5th DECEMBER 2018

Title:                                 Newcastle-under-Lyme Town Centre CCTV Review Report Update   

Submitted by:                  John Tradewell (Acting Chief Executive) 

Portfolios:                        Community Safety and Wellbeing 

Ward(s) affected:             All

Purpose of the Report

To update Cabinet on the work from the recent CCTV Review, led by the Portfolio Holder for 
Community Safety and Wellbeing and to seek agreement for next steps.

Recommendation

Subject to the views of the Health, Wellbeing and Partnerships Scrutiny Cabinet, that Cabinet 
agree to explore a CCTV system upgrade, including its monitoring arrangements via a paid 
service, and that further recommendations are brought to Cabinet including options and 
costings, clearly identifying any budget shortfall and proposed funding, including partnership 
contributions and possible partnering with neighbouring authorities.

Reasons

The current CCTV system was originally installed approximately 20 years ago and the system 
has become outdated and as the town centre has evolved there is no longer comprehensive 
CCTV coverage, to contribute to reducing crime and disorder, reduce fear of crime and assist 
in attracting additional inward investment.

1. Background

1.1 Following the recent Borough election, the new administration set out its future 
priorities and pla
[...]
overage 
managed by the Business Improvement District (BID) under a service level 
agreement, currently funded by the BID, Police and Council until March 2019.

 Considered the opportunities for future development, including retendering the paid 
service, buying in to a neighbouring authorities system and upgrading the current 
system.

2.2 Having undertaken the Review, the Portfolio Holder has identified a number of 
potential options a number of potential options:

2.2.1 Remove the existing CCTV system and have no CCTV capacity within 
Newcastle- under-Lyme Town Centre. For the avoidance of doubt, this is not 
considered to be a serious option. 

2.2.2 Keep the current CCTV system, making no upgrade to the equipment and 
retender the monitoring contract for the paid service when it expires in March 
2019.

2.2.3 Explore a CCTV system upgrade (without monitoring) and present further 
recommendations to Cabinet including options and costings, clearly identifying 
any budget shortfall and proposed funding, including partnership contributions.

2.2.4 Explore a CCTV system upgrade, including its monitoring arrangements via a 
paid service and present further recommendations to Cabinet including options 
and costings, clearly identifying any budget shortfall and proposed funding, 
including partnership contributions and possible partnering with neighbouring 
authorities. 

2.3       The Portfolio Holder’s view is that the option outlined in 2.2.4 is the preferred solution 

3. Proposal and Reason for Preferred Solution

3.1 Cabinet is asked to consider this report and to request Officers to seek funding 
options and partner contributions for the further development of CCTV in Newcastle 
Town Centre, with a view to presenting a further proposal to Cabinet for full 
consideration.

3.2 Reasons for the preferred solution include: 

Page 28



 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE – 2018   

3     

                     

3.2.1 It is important to h
[...]
r hardware and software replacement to enhance operator experience. This 
would cost approximately £80,000. Ongoing monitoring costs would need to be 
explored further as to how the system is overseen and incidents reacted to, this would 
include an additional cost.

Page 33



 

 
NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE – 2018   

8     

                     

Alternatively a new digital CCTV system as detailed above could also be achieved via 
hire purchase agreement, the length of which can be up to 5 years. The whole cost of 
the hire term is illustrated in the table below.  Comparisons should ideally be based on 
annual costs.

Length of Hire Term Cost Per Month Cost per Year
5 years £1,664.00 £19,968.00
4 years £2,012.80 £24,153.60
3 years £2,597.60 £31,171.20
2 years £3,769.60 £45,235.20

Page 34



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
1

NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME BOROUGH COUNCIL

REPORT TO CABINET

Date 5th December 2018

CONTRACT OPTIONS FOR THE COUNCIL’S REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM

Submitted by: Interim Executive Director – Resources and Support Services

Portfolio: Corporate and Service Improvement, People and Partnerships

Ward(s) affected: All Wards - Indirectly

Purpose of the Report

To seek approval for the renewal of the Council’s Revenues and Benefits Management System 
maintenance contract with Northgate Public Sector for a further three year period.

Recommendations 

a) The Council renew its support and maintenance contract for its Revenues and 
Benefits Software with Northgate Public Sector for a further period of three years.

b) The Council waives its own contract procedural rules regarding procurements over 
£50,000.

Reasons

a) Northgate are the only economic operator who can provide a complete application support 
service for the Revenues and Benefits Software.

b) The Council has a legal obligation to ensure that its software is appropriately licensed. 

c) The Council will continue t
[...]
 only would the authority 
have to find a willing partner, but the costs of moving to a shared environment would also have to be 
considered.  Staff training, integration and data migration are just a few examples of time and 
resource intensive tasks that would have to be planned and executed in detail.  The migration from 
Anite to Northgate took more than 18 months and this only required internal co-operation to achieve.

3.5. 5. Renew our Agreement with Northgate

The Council has the option to renew its Northgate support contract for a further period of three 
years, without having to undertake a significant and resource intensive procurement exercise.  

A technical exemption is available under Public Procurement Regulations 2015 - Regulation 32(2) 
(b) as detailed below:

"The negotiated procedure without prior publication may be used for ...public supply contracts and 
public service contracts in any of the following cases:

 (b) where the works, supplies or services can be supplied only by a particular economic 
operator for any of the following reasons

 (ii) competition is absent for technical reasons
 (iii) the protection of exclusive rights, including intellectual property rights,"

but only, in the case of paragraphs (ii) and (iii), where no reasonable alternative or substitute exists 
and the absence of competition is not the result of an artificial narrowing down of the parameters of 
the procurement;"

The Council could legitimately enter into a new contract with Northgate to secure the future of our 
Revenues and Benefits platform and fix our costs.  Support and Maintenance for the system is only 
available directly from Northgate. 

4. Proposal

4.1. In order to ensure the continued reliable and legal provision of the Revenues and Benefits software, 
option 5 is recommended.  

a) The Council renew its support and maintenance contract for its Revenues and Benefits software 
directly with Northgate Public Sector for a further period of three years.

b) The Council waives its own contract procedural rules regarding procurements over £50,000 
allowing officers to undertake a direct award of contract without a call for competition.

5. Reasons for Preferred Solution

5.1. Northgate are the only economic operator who can provide a complete application support service 
for the current Revenues and Benefits software, for both technical and intellectual property reasons.  
No other supplier can provide these particular services and there is no reasonable alternative.

5.2. The Council has a legal obligation to ensure that its software is appropriately licensed and entering 
into a replacement support and maintenance contract will help to fulfil this obligation.  It also puts the 

Page 37



Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 

Classification: NULBC UNCLASSIFIED 
4

Council in a very good position in the medium financial term as our pricing will be fixed for three 
years allowing greater budget control. 

5.3. Whilst competitor products do exist within the market, it is extremely unlikely that any operator could 
realistically provide the necessary licences, training and support required to migrate to a new 
system and still be within the costs proposed below.  Northgate remain the largest provider of this 
software type and the Council is not dissatisfied with the service the company has provided. 

5.4. Critically, the Council cannot avoid using its Revenues and Benefits platform.  It is integrated into a 
significant number of applications and supports a statutory service.  Having a fixed length support 
contract in place ensures that the Council is in a good position to continue benefiting from the 
systems development and that it has access to all the latest updates and technical support services.

6. Outcomes Linked to Sustainable Community Strategy and Corporate Priorities

6.1. A number of key services are either directly or indirectly dependent upon the Revenues and Benefits 
software.  As such, this proposal either directly or indirectly links to all corporate priorities, targets 
and strategies.

7. Legal and Statutory Implications 

7.1. The Council would be entering into a new contract without consulting the whole of the market.  This 
would normally be required by the Council’s own contract procedural rules and the Public 
Procurement Regulations, 2015.  

7.2. As outlined in 3.5, a technical exemption may be available under Public Procurement Regulations 
2015 - Regulation 32(2) (b) if there are no reasonable alternative providers.  The Council would 
however have to waive its contract procedural rules with regards to contracts over £50,000 requiring 
a full tender.  

7.3. This procurement approach has been discussed with the Council’s corporate procurement team, 
who have confirmed that under the circumstances, the solution offers the least risk of a formal 
challenge from alternate service providers in the marketplace..

8. Financial and Resource Implications

Item Cost Year 1 Cost Years 2 & 3
Revenues and Benefits Software and 
Supporting Services

£33,280 £34,326

Total £101,932

8.1. The costs of the Revenues and Benefits software maintenance can be met from ICT’s existing 
revenue budgets, as these are already accounted for.  

9. Major Risks 

9.1. A complete risk assessment is held within the Council’s corporate risk management system.  
However, highlights include:

a) The Council does not renew its contract
This could result in additional financial costs or the disruption of Council services.

10. Earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions

10.1. There are no earlier Cabinet/Committee Resolutions available within the last five years.

Page 38


	Agenda
	2 MINUTES
	4 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - A GROWING BOROUGH - GROWTH DEAL 2018-2022
	Growth Deal Joint_Plan_2018_v8_Leaders_and EMT_edits

	5 NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE
	6 CONTRACT OPTIONS FOR THE COUNCIL'S REVENUES AND BENEFITS SYSTEM



Minutes of the meeting


Cabinet - 05/12/18

1

CABINET

Wednesday, 5th December, 2018
Time of Commencement: 2.00 pm

Present:- Councillor Simon Tagg – Chair

Councillors M. Holland, T. Johnson and P. Northcott

Officers

Also in
attendance

Executive Director (Regeneration and Development) - Neale Clifton, 
Geoff Durham - Mayor's Secretary / Member Support Officer, 
John Tradewell - Acting Chief Executive / Head of Paid Service, Interim 
Executive Director - Resources and Support Services - Jan Willis,
and Janet Baddeley- Communications Manager

Mr Martin Hamilton

Apologies Councillor(s) S. Sweeney and J Waring

1. APOLOGIES 

Apologies were received from Councillors’ Sweeney and Waring.

2. MINUTES 

Resolved: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 7 November, 2018 be
agreed as a correct record.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

There were no declarations of interest stated.

4. ANNIVERSARY MESSAGE FROM THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL 

The Leader, Councillor Simon Tagg made the following statement to the Cabinet 
reflecting upon the past year:

“This week marks the first anniversary since I returned as Leader of the Council and I 
thought it would be worthwhile to first of all reflect on all of the excellent work which 
elected members and officers have been involved with during that time and secondly, 
as we approach the end of 2018, to look ahead.

As we busy ourselves in our daily work, we can sometimes lose sight of the 
tremendous work that goes on at this council and it is only when we pause, look back 
and reflect do we recognise the breadth and scale of our achievements together as 
we create a growing borough that is an attractive and welcoming place for all.

During the last 12 months we have:-



Cabinet - 05/12/18

2

 Successfully run the borough’s first all-out elections.  After the difficulties 
associated with the General Election in the summer of 2017 this was a major 
step forward in rebuilding public confidence in our democratic processes.

 Produced a new Council Plan with an updated set of priorities which set out 
the path for this council and the work we will be focusing on to benefit our 
communities.

 Successfully completed the transition from the old Civic Offices into Castle 
House.

 Brought forward proposals with our partners for the Keele University Growth 
Corridor – a project which will have massive implications for the wealth and 
prosperity of large numbers of our residents.

 Successfully negotiated an agreement with the community and Staffordshire 
County Council which will bring Kidsgrove sports centre back into public use 
and make a positive contribution to the health and well-being of residents in 
the town.  

 Taken firm action to decide the future of the important Ryecroft site in 
Newcastle town centre. We need to see this site brought back into use and 
we are making sure steps are being taken to get us moving ahead with this.  

 Reviewed the Council’s Car Parking Strategy and town centre CCTV 
provision; took back control of the borough’s historic market and finalised 
proposals for community use of the Guildhall.

 Begun the process of revamping our recycling and waste collection services 
following one of the most extensive consultations with our residents that this 
council has ever undertaken.

 Agreed a Growth Deal with Staffordshire County Council with a set of joint 
priorities between the two councils.

Obviously there are many other examples of excellent and positive work by the 
officers and members at our council, but those outlined above give you a flavour of 
some of our actions to date.

Looking forward, our new Chief Executive Martin Hamilton will be joining us on 4 
February 2019.

In the meantime, acting Chief Executive John Tradewell will remain with us to provide 
guidance, leadership and support for both officers and elected members as we aim to 
keep up the momentum in key areas during this period so that we can continue to 
deliver for the people of the borough.  

As we welcome our new Chief Executive we bid farewell to Neale Clifton who will be 
leaving the Council after 29 years of service.  I would like to wish him all the best for 
the future.

I would like to personally thank all of our staff and also our elected members for their 
hard work on behalf of all of our communities during 2018.

The year ahead will certainly be a challenging one but it is also one which is full of 
exciting opportunities which can shape our borough for generations to come.”



Cabinet - 05/12/18

3

5. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME - A GROWING BOROUGH - GROWTH DEAL 2018-
2022 

A report was submitted seeking Members’ approval for a Growth Deal between the 
Borough and County Council’s.

The Leader thanked the officers of both Authority’s for putting the Deal together.

Members’ attention was drawn to item 5 of the Growth Deal Document which listed 
the priorities for Newcastle Town Centre, Kidsgrove Town Centre, the Keele 
University Growth Corridor, Knutton, enhanced two-tier working, housing and 
employment and skills.

The document also contained an Action Plan for the priorities.

The Leader also proposed an additional recommendation to be added, that he and 
the Leader of the County Council meet following the County Council’s Cabinet 
meeting on 19 December, to finalise the plan.  This extra recommendation was 
agreed by the Members.

The Portfolio Holder for Planning and Growth, Councillor Paul Northcott welcomed 
the new plan and stated that the alliance would strengthen the Council’s aspirations – 
looking at housing and delivery targets.  It would be an excellent opportunity to look 
at the strategic road networks.  HS2 was also an important factor.

The Portfolio Holder for Leisure, Culture and  Heritage, Councillor Mark Holland 
endorsed the previous comments and congratulated the Leader on negotiating the 
Deal.  Councillor Holland said that it was encouraging to see how much the 
document strengthened the Council’s corporate priorities, especially around town 
centres and growth.

The Leader advised Members that there would be a refresh of the Council’s 
Economic Development Strategy which would be brought to Cabinet in Spring, 2019.

Resolved: (i) That the Strategic Alliance between the two Councils be
noted and that the Growth Deal be approved.

(ii) That officers be authorised, in liaison with the Leader of
the Council, to engage with officers of the County Council 
and representatives of other partners to prepare projects
and initiatives to address the identified priorities.

(iii) That officers, in liaison with the Leader of the Council, 
establish effective programme governance arrangements.

(iv) That officers report back to Cabinet as required to seek any 
necessary financial contributions or other necessary resource 
allocation.

(v) That, the Leader of the Council and Leader of the County 
Council, meet following the County Council’s Cabinet meeting 
of 19 December, 2018 to finalise the plan.



Cabinet - 05/12/18

4

6. NEWCASTLE-UNDER-LYME TOWN CENTRE CCTV REVIEW REPORT UPDATE 

A report was submitted updating Members on the work from the recent CCTV 
Review, led by the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing, Councillor 
Jill Waring.  

In Councillor Waring’s absence, the Leader introduced this report.

The Cabinet had wanted to review this in its first year as the system was out of date 
and not monitored sufficiently.  Various authorities had been visited to look at their 
systems.

CCTV was also a priority of the Business Improvement District (BID) and 
consideration would be given on how they could help to fund the project.  The Police 
and Crime Commissioner would also be contacted to see what support could be 
given.

Councillor Northcott supported this stating that the current cameras were not fit for 
purpose as all but one were analogue.  A few Members had raised concerns regards 
staffing.   Would there be more volunteers or personnel to give a dedicated service.

Councillor Holland thanked Councillor Waring for the work that had gone into this.  
The project had received a warm reception at the Scrutiny Committee.  It was in 
everyone’s best interest to have  a flexible CCTV programme.

The Leader proposed two additional recommendations to be added concerning 
arranging a meeting with the BID and the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and 
Wellbeing and a further recommendation to include towns and villages within the 
Borough at a later date.  Both recommendations were agreed by Members.

Resolved: (i) That, subject to the views of the Health, Wellbeing and
Partnerships Scrutiny Committee, Cabinet agree to explore a 
CCTV system upgrade, including its monitoring arrangements 
via a paid service, and that further recommendations are 
brought to Cabinet including options and costings, clearly 
identifying any budget shortfall and proposed funding, 
including partnership contributions and possible partnering with 
neighbouring authorities.

(ii) That, the Portfolio Holder for Community Safety and Wellbeing 
meet with representatives from the Business Improvement 
District (BID) to take this forward.

(iii) That, towns and villages within the Borough be included at a 
later date when a monitoring solution has been agreed. 

7. CONTRACT OPTIONS FOR THE COUNCIL'S REVENUES AND BENEFITS 
SYSTEM 

A report was submitted seeking Members’ approval for the renewal of the Council’s 
Revenues and Benefits Management System maintenance contract for a further 
three years.



Cabinet - 05/12/18

5

Resolved: (i) That, the Council renew its support and maintenance contract
for its Revenues and Benefits Software with Northgate Public 
Sector for a further period of three years.

(ii) The Council waives its own contract procedural rules regarding 
procurements over £50,000.

8. URGENT BUSINESS 

There was no Urgent Business but the Leader wished everyone present a Merry 
Christmas.

COUNCILLOR SIMON TAGG
Chair

Meeting concluded at 2.27 pm


